
 

 

Cabinet  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 21 May 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP       

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor David Perry (Leader of the Council, Strategy, Partnerships 
and Corporate Leadership Portfolio Holder)  

 

 Portfolio Holders: 

 
Councillor Sue Anderson Community, Culture and Resident Engagement 
Councillor Simon Brown  Children, Schools and Young People 
Councillor Keith Ferry Deputy Leader, Business, Planning and Regeneration 
Councillor Glen Hearnden Housing 
Councillor Graham Henson Environment, Crime and Community Safety  
Councillor Varsha Parmar Public Health, Equality and Wellbeing 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani Performance, Corporate Resources and Policy 

   Development 
Councillor Sachin Shah Finance and Major Contracts 
Councillor Anne Whitehead Adults and Older People 
 

(Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 21 May 2015 2 

 
  AGENDA - PART I   

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 
  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests 

arising from business to be transacted at this meeting from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Cabinet; and 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

 3. PETITIONS    
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 

  To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 
of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there 
be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 18 
May 2015.  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

 5. COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS *    
 

  To receive any Councillor questions received in accordance with 
paragraph 17 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 18 
May 2015]. 
 

 6. KEY DECISION SCHEDULE - MAY TO JULY 2015   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 21 May 2015 3 

 7. PROGRESS ON SCRUTINY PROJECTS   (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

  For consideration. 
 

  COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND WELLBEING / 

ENVIRONMENT AND ENTERPRISE   
 

KEY 8. FUTURE OPTIONS FOR HARROW ARTS CENTRE, HARROW MUSEUM 
AND HARROW MUSIC SERVICE   (Pages 19 - 56) 

 
  Joint Report of the Divisional Director of Community and Culture and 

Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise. 
 

  COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND WELLBEING   
 

 9. RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CHALLENGE PANEL 
REPORT ON 'LIBRARIES'   (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
  Report of the Divisional Director of Community and Culture. 

 
KEY 10. PROCUREMENT OF HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS CONTRACTS 

FROM JUNE 2016   (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

  Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services. 
 

KEY 11. EXERCISING OPTION TO EXTEND EXISTING CONTRACT WITH 
QUALITY HEATING FOR 4 YEARS   (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
  Report of the Divisional Director of Housing Services. 

 
  RESOURCES   

 
 12. EQUALITY MATTERS – DELIVERING FAIR AND EQUITABLE SERVICES   

(Pages 83 - 98) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

 13. TIMETABLE FOR THE PREPARATION AND CONSIDERATION OF 
PLANS AND STRATEGIES COMPRISING THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
2015/16   (Pages 99 - 108) 

 
  Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services. 

 
 14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 21 May 2015 4 

 15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 

  To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of 
confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16. Future Options for 
Harrow Arts Centre, 
Harrow Museum and 
Harrow Music Service – 
Appendices 2(a) and 
2(b) 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

KEY 16. FUTURE OPTIONS FOR HARROW ARTS CENTRE, HARROW MUSEUM 
AND HARROW MUSIC SERVICE   (Pages 109 - 190) 

 
  Appendices 2(a) and 2(b) to the Joint Report of the Divisional Director of 

Community and Culture and Corporate Director Environment and Enterprise. 
 
 

  * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 

  The Council will audio record items 4 and 5 (Public and Councillor Questions) and will place 
the audio recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 18 May 2015 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

22 May 2015 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 01 June 2015 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

30 May 2015 
  

 



 

- 
1
 o
f 
1
2
 -
 

 

L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 o
f 

H
a

rr
o

w
 

K
E

Y
 D

E
C

IS
IO

N
 S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
 (

 M
A

Y
 2

0
1

5
 -
 J

U
L

Y
 2

0
1

5
 )

 

M
O

N
T

H
: 

 M
a

y
 

  T
h
e
 f
o
llo

w
in
g
 i
s
 a
 l
is
t 
o
f 
K
e
y
 D

e
c
is
io
n
s
 w

h
ic
h
 t
h
e
 A

u
th
o
ri
ty
 p
ro
p
o
s
e
s
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 a
t 
th
e
 a
b
o
v
e
 C

a
b
in
e
t 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 T
h
e
 l
is
t 
m
a
y
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
 

n
e
x
t 
fe
[...]
ctor of 
Community and Culture 
Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director of 
Environment and Enterprise (in view of 
extensive property implications) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Sue Anderson, Portfolio Holder for 
Community, Culture and Resident 
Engagement 
 
Councillor Keith Ferry, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning and 
Regeneration 
 

Exempt: 

 

No, except for Appendices 2a (i. introduction 
to Business Plan and ii. lost opportunity cost) 
and 2b (Business Plan) which are exempt 
under paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) because they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) (ie commercially 
sensitive  information relating to financial and 
business affairs of the Council)  
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: EQIA 
Appendix 2a: Introduction to Business Plan 
and lost opportunity cost (Part B) 
Appendix 2b: Business Plan (Part B) 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 19 to 56

19



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out options for the future governance arrangements for 
cultural services (Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow Music 
Service) and the feasibility for the future delivery of Harrow Arts Centre 
including a business plan. 

 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
i) Consider the options outlined in this report for the future of Harrow Arts 
Centre, Harrow Schools Music Service and Harrow Museum (paragraphs 3,6, 
7 and 8 of this report) and approve the recommendation  
 
ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community Health & Wellbeing 
after consultation with the Portfolio Holder Community & Culture and Resident 
Engagement  to commence the setting up of a Charitable Trust for the 
delivery of services at Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow 
Schools Music Service as outlined in paragraph 3 Option C of this report and 
including as follows: 
 

• Delegate to the Corporate Director Environment and Enterprise after 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Business, Planning & 
Regeneration for the leasing of the properties to a new Charitable Trust 
at less than best consideration  

• Undertake the necessary actions for the formation of an Interim Board 
of Trustees and the Trust including preparing legal agreements 
between the Council and a new Trust for the delivery of services, for 
staff transfer, back office services agreements, any contract novation, 
building surveys and other preparatory works which may be necessary 
and the identification of Council capital through the Council processes 
of up to a maximum of £1million in 2016/17 should this not be fully 
delivered by the Trust to support the delivery of the Phase 1 capital 
works. 

 
iii) Receive a further report in January 2016 outlining the outcome of the 
formal review in October 2015, progress to date and seeking final approval for 
the transfer of services and assets as appropriate to a Trust on 4th April 2016 
if Members are satisfied with that progress. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendations) 
In February 2015, Cabinet requested that options on alternatives to closure of 
Harrow Arts Centre be brought back to Cabinet within 12 months. This report 
outlines future governance options for Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum 
and Harrow Music Service to ensure sustainable delivery of cultural services 
in Harrow whilst delivering savings for the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 

20



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Introductory paragraph 
As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16, Members 
considered the potential closure of Harrow Arts Centre (HAC) and Harrow 
Museum alongside other MTFS savings. In response to Take Part 
consultation outcomes, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 

• the submission of the Heritage Lottery Fund (HL
[...]
ts 
are not met or other considerations are identified. Closure costs in the region 
of c£130k have been identified excluding staff redundancy costs. This option 
would support the regeneration objective by releasing the Hatch End site for 
housing development. 
 
This option is not recommended at this time. 
 
 

24



 
3.4 Option C: Move to new governance arrangements as a single 
charitable trust. 
 
The aim would be to set up a new Trust to include Harrow Arts Centre, 
Harrow Music Service and Harrow Museum with a go live date of 31st March 
2016. This would take the form of either: 
 
(a) A charity, either a charitable company limited by guarantee (CLG) or a 
charitable incorporated organisation (CIO); or 
(b) A community interest company limited by guarantee or a community 
interest company limited by shares (CIC); 
 
This would allow the services to cross-subsidise and reduce the subsidy from 
the Council (eliminating this in the longer term) but would be contingent on 
initial capital investment of £3.8 million (the majority of which is expected to 
raised by the new Trust, capping the Council funding requirement for £1m to 
deliver the Phase 1 capital project (paragraph 2.6 above): a new extension to 
the Elliott Hall to replace the existing one, which will contain a 240 seat, 2 
screen independent cinema, lettable spaces, new box office and café/bar area 
etc. This is expected to generate the revenue income which will see the 
facility become self sustaining within 2 years. 
 
Early registration of an interim Board of Trustees (by June 2015) would allow 
for fundraising activities before go live in order to fund the first phase of 
construction costs (£3.8million). It is recommended that this interim Board 
includes the Portfolio Holder for Community & Culture to ensure appropriate 
scrutiny of activity to deliver Council priorities. This option would enable 
fundraising activity not available to the Council in terms of external funders, 
donations, membe
[...]
ng: 

 

21 May 2015 

Subject: 

 

Procurement of Housing Responsive Repairs 
Contracts from June 2016 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Lynne Pennington, Divisional Director of 
Housing Services  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Glen Hearnden,  Portfolio Holder 
for Housing 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report asks Cabinet for authority to go to the market to procure 
Responsive Repairs Contractors to be in place by June 2016 when the 
current contracts expire.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 65 to 72

65



 
 

 

Recommendations:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
Give authority to officers to undertake a procurement process for contractors 
to deliver the responsive repairs service to the Council’s Housing stock when 
the current contracts expire in June 2016. 
 
 
Reason (for recommendation):  
 
The current Housing responsive repairs contracts are due to expire in June 
2016 and there is no option to extend. As there will be quite a lengthy 
procurement exercise, both because of the value of the contract and the need 
to ensure that significant improvements in service delivery are protected, 
Cabinet approval is required to begin the process of  procuring contractors, 
and to award contracts to deliver the service from 2016 onwards. 
 

66



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\4\AI00095415\$kwuzswan.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
Introductory paragraph 
 
Existing contractual arrangements for the delivery of responsive repairs to 
tenants and leaseholders of the Council’s housing stock expire in June 2016. 
There is no option to extend existing contracts, so to enable us to continue to 
meet our obligations to maintain our stock we need to procure contracts to be 
effective from 1st July 2016.  
 

 
Options considered   
 
The option of extending the existing framework contracts, because they were 
perform
[...]
rtfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Glen Hearnden, Portfolio Holder 
for Housing 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report asks Cabinet for authority to exercise the option to extend the 
Quality Heating contract for domestic gas boilers repairs, servicing and 
installation to Council homes by up to 4 years. Officers will review whether the 
contract is still delivering excellent services and value for money 2 years into 
the extended contract.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 73 to 82

73



 

 

 

Recommendations:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
Give authority to extend the Quality Heating contract for up to 4 years when it 
expires in June 2016.  

 

Reason (for recommendation):  
 
In 2012 the Council let a 4 year contract to Quality Heating to undertake the 
repairs, servicing and renewal of domestic gas heating systems. The 
contractor provides good value for money and performance is excellent. The 
contract included an option to extend for 4 years, taking us to June 2020. The 
existing contract expires in June 2016 but we wish to exercise the right to 
extend it for a further 4 years 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
Introductory paragraph 
 
Quality Heating have delivered an excellent service to Council tenants since 
2012 which provides good value for money and all key performance indicators 
have significantly improved since the contract began, including customer 
satisfaction which is 99%. This is a particularly important contract because of 
both the statutory obligations in relation to gas safety and the impact on 
customers, many of whom are vulnerable, if their heating and/or hot water 
system breaks down and the partnership that has developed between 
contractor, tenants and the Council is working exceptionally well.  

 
Options considered   
 
The alternative to extending the contract is to undertake a procurement 
exercise. Although this would be quite a lengthy procurement exercise, both 
because of the value of the contract and the need to ensure that significant 
improvements in service delivery are protected, it is usual practice to test the 
market in this way when a contract comes to an end. However Quality 
Heating are performing exceptionally well and customers are very happy with 
the service improvements they have seen since 2012. The recommended 
option is to extend the existing contract to both protect the excellent service 
levels and save money in undertaking the procurement exercise. 
 
 

1. Background 
 
In 2012 the Council changed the way it delivered responsive repairs services 
to the housing stock by moving away from using a single contractor that 
provided both responsive repairs and major works on the capital programme. 
As part of this process a 4 year contract was awarded to Quality Heating to 
undertake the repairs, servicing and renewal of domestic gas heating 
systems. The contract has an option to extend for 4 years, taking us to June 

74



 

 

2020. The existing contract expires in June 2016 and we wish to exercise the 
right to extend it for a further 4 years. 
 
1.2 There are a number of reasons why this is the recommended option. 
Firstly Quality Heating have been providing a high quality service, that 
demonstrates good value for money since 2012. Performance has been 
monitored through Contractor Appraisal panels that are attended by the 
contractor, officers and residents who work in partnership to ensure that a 
consistently high quality service is delivered. This is done by residents 
robustly monitoring performance and challenging anything that has not gone 
so well. Originally held monthly these panels have moved to bi-monthly 
because performance is consistently good, and this has freed up time to 
concentrate on closer monitoring of smaller contracts. Residents have visited 
Quality Heating’s offices to undertake audits to ensure that performance 
figur
[...]
@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None. 
 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chairman of Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

  
NOT APPLICABLE 
 
(Call-in applies) 
 
 

 

82



 
 

 

 REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

21 May 2015 

Subject: 

 

Equality Matters – Delivering fair and 
equitable services 

Key Decision:  

 

No 

  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting, Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Varsha Parmar, Portfolio Holder 
for Public Health, Equality and Wellbeing  
  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No  as the repot is for noting 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All Wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: Equalities in Employment  Action 
Plan 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 

Summary: 
 
This report provides an update of the Council’s performance against its 
equalities agenda in the last twelve months (2014/15) as well as summarising 
the actions taken in response to the recommendations from the investigation 
commissioned in March 2014 into alleged institutional racism.  
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 83 to 98

83



 

 

 

Recommendations:  

 

Cabinet is requested to: 

1. Note the Council’s progress against its equalities agenda as well as the 
response to the recommendations in the report into allegation’s of 
institutional racism. 

Reason:  (For recommendations)  
A greater awareness of the council’s work in mainstreaming equalities. 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Introductory paragraph 
 
1.1 In order to ensure equalities is at the heart of its work, the Council has 

recently incorporated its ‘Corporate Equality Objectives’ into the 
Corporate Plan. This not only highlights the administrations commitment 
to equality of opportunity and equitable services but will ensure we meet 
the outcomes anticipated through the corporate priorities. 
 

1.2 This report provides an update against the Council’s work on equalities 
in general but also hi
[...]
d
o

 w
it
h

 y
o

u
 w

o
rk

s
h

o
p

s
 

fo
r 

s
ta

ff
 a

n
d

 f
ro

n
tl
in

e
 s

ta
ff

 (
M

I)
 

M
o

h
a
m

m
e

d
 

Il
y
a

s
 /

 P
o

lic
y
 

2
7
 

C
E

G
 t

o
 c

o
n

s
id

e
r 

s
ig

n
in

g
 u

p
 t

o
 n

a
ti
o

n
a

l 
in

it
ia

ti
v
e

s
 (

e
.g

. 
P

o
s
it
iv

e
 A

b
o
u

t 
D

is
a

b
le

d
 

P
e

o
p

le
, 

S
to

n
e

w
a

lls
 D

iv
e

rs
it
y
 C

h
a

m
p

io
n

) 

M
u

n
ir
a

 
K

a
c
h

w
a

la
 /

 
H

R
  

  
 

 

98



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

21 May 2015 

Subject: 

 

Timetable for the Preparation and 
Consideration of Plans and Strategies 
comprising the Policy Framework 2015/16 
 

Key Decision:  

 

No 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor David Perry, Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, 
Partnerships and Corporate Leadership 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani, Portfolio 
Holder for Performance, Corporate 
Resources and Policy Development  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A - Timetable for Statutory Plans 
and Strategies 
Appendix B - Timetable for Non-Statutory 
Plans and Strategies 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in terms of 
the development of its policy framework and seeks approval to the timetable 
for consideration of the key Plans and Strategies comprising the Policy 
Framework. 
 

 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 99 to 108

99



 

 

Recommendations: That  
 
(1) the timetable for the preparation and consideration of the statutory Plans 
and Strategies, including the non-statutory plan and strategies, set out at 
Appendices A and B respectively, be approved; 
 
(2) variation to the timetable be reserved to the Leader of the Council; 
 
(3) Cabinet identify any additional Plans and Strategies, other than the 
Corporate Plan, set out at Appendix B, which it wishes to be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and Council for approval.  
 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To comply with the requirements of paragraph 3 of the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Section 4C of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the process for the development of 

the policy framework at paragraph 3 of the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules.  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) Regulations 2000, any approval to the 
following Plans and Strategies is reserved to the Council.  

 

Plan Status 

Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement/Licensing Policy 
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable set out at Appendix A 

Plans and strategies which together 
comprise the Development Plan  
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable set out at Appendix A 

Local Implementation Plan (formerly 
the Local Transport Plan) 
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable set out at Appendix A 

Community Safety Plan (formerly the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy) 
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable set out at Appendix A 

Sustainable Community Strategy  
 

The government had previously 
announced its intention to repeal the 
requirement for this Strategy but has 
not yet done so. As it stands, the 
Sustainable Community Strategy is a 
legal requirement (s4 of the Local 
Government Act 2000). 
 
The current Strategy runs to 2020.  

100



Youth Justice Plan  
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable are set out at Appendix A. 
 

Gambling Policy 
 

A Statutory Plan, details and 
timetable set out at Appendix A 
 

 
Members should note that this is not a complete list of all statutory 
plans and policies required in every service area but just those 
comprising the Policy Framework, as set out in the Council’s 

[...]
IX

 B
 

 

N
O
N
-S

T
A
T
U
T
O
R
Y
 P

L
A
N
/ 

S
T
R
A
T
E
G

Y
 2

0
1
5
/1

6
  

(A
N
D
 D

E
A
D
L
IN

E
 D

A
T
E
) 

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
 A

N
D

 

S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
 

C
A

B
IN

E
T

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

 
C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

M
E

E
T

IN
G
 

1
. 
C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
 P

L
A
N
 

 

 
1
9
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 o
r 
2
3
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
6
 

 
1
8
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
6
 

2
5
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
6
 

[T
h
e
 C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 E
q
u
a
lit
y
 O
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 

w
e
re
 r
e
v
is
e
d
 i
n
 2
0
1
5
 f
o
r 
th
e
 n
e
x
t 

fo
u
r 
y
e
a
rs
. 
T
h
e
 n
e
x
t 
re
v
ie
w
 w
ill
 b
e
 

2
0
1
9
] 

  108



Agenda Item 16
Pages 109 to 190

109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



112

This page is intentionally left blank



113

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



190

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Key Decision Schedule - May to July 2015
	7 Progress on Scrutiny Projects
	8 Future Options for Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow Music Service
	Appendix 1 EQIA

	9 Response to Overview and Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on 'Libraries'
	10 Procurement of Housing Responsive Repairs Contracts from June 2016
	11 Exercising option to extend existing contract with Quality Heating for 4 years
	12 Equality Matters Œ Delivering Fair and Equitable Services
	Appendix 1 - Equalities in Employment Action Plan

	13 Timetable for the Preparation and Consideration of Plans and Strategies comprising the Policy Framework 2015/16
	Appendices A + B

	16 Future Options for Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow Music Service
	Appendix 2b Part II (Exempt) Arts and Cultural Services Harrow Business Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 21 May 2015 - 129 -

CABINET  

21 MAY 2015

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 21 May 2015.

Present:

Chair: * Councillor David Perry

Councillors: * Sue Anderson
* Simon Brown
* Keith Ferry
* Glen Hearnden
* Graham Henson 

* Varsha Parmar
* Kiran Ramchandani
* Sachin Shah
* Anne Whitehead

In attendance:  Susan Hall
 Barry Macleod-Cullinane
 Jerry Miles
 Paul Osborn

Minute 191
Minute 191
Minute 195
Minute 195

* Denotes Member present

188. Apologies for Absence  

None received from Members of Cabinet.

189. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members.

190. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.



- 130 - Cabinet - 21 May 2015

191. Questions  

Such public and Councillor questions as were received were responded to 
and any recording placed on the Council’s website.  Councillor questions 6-10 
were not reached at Cabinet and the Councillors would be provided with 
written responses which would be placed on the Council’s website. 

192. Key Decision Schedule - May to July 2015  

RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule.

193. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  

RESOLVED:  To note the progress made on scrutiny projects.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

194. Future Options for Harrow Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow 
Music Service  

Having considered the confidential appendices, it was

RESOLVED:  That

(1) having considered the options for the future of Harrow Arts Centre, 
Harrow Schools Music Service and Harrow Museum, paragraphs 3, 6, 
7 and 8 of the report refer, Option C - Move to new governance 
arrangements as a single Charitable Trust, be approved;

(2) the Divisional Director of Community and Culture, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Community, Culture and Resident 
Engagement, be authorised to commence the setting up of a 
Charitable Trust for the delivery of services at Harrow Arts Centre, 
Harrow Museum and Harrow Schools Music Service, as outlined in 
paragraph 3, Option C, of the report, and including as follows:

 the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Business, Planning and 
Regeneration, be delegated authority for the leasing of the 
properties to a new Charitable Trust at less than best 
consideration; 

 undertake the necessary actions for the formation of an Interim 
Board of Trustees and the Trust including preparation of legal 
agreements between the Council and a new Trust for the delivery 
of services, for staff transfer, back office services agreements, any 
contract novation, building surveys and other preparatory works 
which might be necessary and the identification of Council capital 
through the Council processes of up to a maximum of £1million in 
2016/17 should this not be fully delivered by the Trust to support 
the delivery of the Phase 1 capital works;



Cabinet - 21 May 2015 - 131 -

(3) a further report be submitted to Cabinet in January 2016 outlining the 
outcome of the formal review in October 2015, progress to date and 
seeking final approval for the transfer of services and assets, as 
appropriate, to a Trust on 4 April 2016 if Members were satisfied with 
that progress.

Reason for Decision:  To consider the future governance options for Harrow 
Arts Centre, Harrow Museum and Harrow Music Service to ensure 
sustainable delivery of cultural services in Harrow whilst delivering savings for 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the officer 
report.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 

195. Response to Overview and Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on 
'Libraries'  

Having received representations from the Chair of the Scrutiny Review on 
Libraries and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it was

RESOLVED:  That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel be noted.

Reason for Decision:  To respond to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None.

[Call-in does not apply as the decision was noted.] 

196. Procurement of Housing Responsive Repairs Contracts from June 2016  

RESOLVED:  That officers be authorised to undertake a procurement process 
for contractors to deliver the responsive repairs service to the Council’s 
housing stock when the current contracts expire in June 2016.

Reason for Decision:  The current Housing responsive repairs contracts 
were due to expire in June 2016 and there was no option to extend.  As there 
would be a lengthy procurement exercise, both because of the value of the 
contract and the need to ensure that significant improvements in service 
delivery were protected, approval was required to begin the process of  
procuring contractors and to award contracts to deliver the service from 2016 
onwards.



- 132 - Cabinet - 21 May 2015

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the officer 
report.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 

197. Exercising option to extend existing contract with Quality Heating for 4 
years  

RESOLVED:  That the Quality Heating contract be extended for up to 4 years 
when it expired in June 2016. 

Reason for Decision:  In 2012, the Council let a 4 year contract to Quality 
Heating to undertake the repairs, servicing and renewal of domestic gas 
heating systems.  The contractor provided good value for money and 
performance was excellent.  The contract included an option to extend for 
4 years, taking it to June 2020.  The existing contract expired in June 2016 
and the Council has exercised its right to extend it for a further 4 years.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 

198. Equality Matters – Delivering Fair and Equitable Services  

A short video titled ‘Love has no Labels’ was shown prior to the consideration 
of this item.

RESOLVED:  That Council’s progress against its equalities agenda as well as 
the response to the recommendations in the report into allegations of 
institutional racism be noted.

Reason for Decision:  To ensure a greater awareness of the Council’s work 
in mainstreaming equalities.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None.

[Call-in does not apply as the decision was noted.] 

199. Timetable for the Preparation and Consideration of Plans and Strategies 
comprising the Policy Framework 2015/16  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the timetable for the preparation and consideration of the statutory 
Plans and Strategies, including the non-statutory plan and strategies, 
set out at Appendices A and B respectively, be approved;



Cabinet - 21 May 2015 - 133 -

(2) variation to the timetable be reserved to the Leader of the Council.

Reason for Decision:  To comply with the requirements of paragraph 3 of the 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in Section 4C of the 
Council’s Constitution.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 

200. Appointment of Portfolio Holder Assistants  

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 
responsibilities be approved;

(2) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) to the 
Portfolio Holder Assistants with the implementation date of 21 May 
2015 be approved.

Reason for Decision:  To enable the support to Cabinet Members in terms of 
information provision and management, to contribute to and ensure an 
effective decision making framework as part of the democratic process.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None.

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 

201. Simon George, Director of Finance and Assurance  

The Leader of the Council proposed a ‘Vote of Thanks’ to Simon George, the 
Council’s Director of Finance and Assurance, who would be leaving the 
Council and wished him well for the future.  The Leader of the Conservative 
Group also paid a tribute to Simon for his splendid work and stated that he 
would be sorely missed.  Members applauded and wished Simon well in his 
new job.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.55 pm).

Proper Officer

Publication of decisions: 22 May 2015



- 134 - Cabinet - 21 May 2015

Deadline for Call-in: 5.00 pm on 1 June 2015
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions).
To call-in a decision please contact:

Vishal Seegoolam on 020 8424 1883 or email:  
vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk  
Alison Atherton on 020 8424 1266 or email 
alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk
Manize Talukdar on 020 8424 1323 or email 
manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on:

2 June 2015

mailto:vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk
mailto:manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk

